

No. 16-327

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAE LEE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA,
GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,
MICHIGAN, MISSOURI, MONTANA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, TENNESSEE, WEST VIRGINIA,
WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

Steven T. Marshall
Alabama Attorney General

Andrew L. Brasher
Solicitor General

Laura E. Howell
Asst. Attorney General
*Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300

lhowell@ago.state.al.us

March 13, 2017

(counsel for additional *Amici* listed at end of brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of Amici Curiae.....1

Summary of the Argument1

Argument.....4

I. To establish prejudice arising from counsel’s misadvice regarding deportation consequences, a defendant must show a reasonable probability that he would have secured a more favorable outcome for himself, but for counsel’s misadvice.....5

II. A rational defendant would not reject a plea in favor of proceeding to trial where there was overwhelming evidence of guilt and he had no *bona fide* defense.10

III. There is not a reasonable probability that a defendant could have obtained a plea with lesser deportation consequences absent specific evidence to that effect in the record.14

Conclusion22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	12
<i>Esquival-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , No. 16-54 (argued Feb. 27, 2017)	19
<i>Gonzalez v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	20
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	passim
<i>Kovacs v. United States</i> , 744 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	14
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	19
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 133 (2012).....	1, 17
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	20
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	passim
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011).....	13
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	17

<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	9, 21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....	20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 440 F.2d 521 (7th Cir. 1971)	7
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979).....	7
Statutes	
CAL. PENAL CODE § 1016.3(b).....	18
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Other Authorities	
Heidi Altman, <i>Prosecuting Post-Padilla: State Interests and the Pursuit of Justice for Noncitizen Defendants</i> , 101 GEO. L. J. 1 (2012).....	18, 19
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>United States Attorneys Manual, Pretrial Diversion Program</i> , § 9-22.010	16
Wex S. Malone, <i>Ruminations on Cause-In- Fact</i> , 9 STAN. L. REV. 60 (1956)	17
